AGENDA:

Village of Spring Valley
Zoning Board Agenda
October 14t 2020

Zoning Board Members

e Moshe Hopstein, Chairman
Ghulam Fani, Vice Chairman
Eli Solomon
Martha Patrick
Simon Deutsch
Abel Torres-Rivera

A. Call to Order
B. Pledge of Allegiance

Valley Springs Apartments (103 N. Main St)-Continued

The subject property is located on west side of Rt 45, 0 ft of Lawler Blvd in a GB zone. The property is
designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as section 57.31 block 1 lot 6,7. The applicant is seeking
variances for a proposed affordable apartment building. The variances are as follows: Number of
dwellings per acre: 18.1 required, 67 proposed; Parking: 100 spaces required, 67 provided

Applicant: Rockland Housing Action Coalition Inc.

14 Memorial Park Drive-Continued

The subject property is located on the east side of Memorial Park Drive, approx. 285 ft north of Allison St
in a R-2 zone. The property is designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as section 57.32 block 1 lot

1. The applicant is seeking variances for a proposed Two Lot subdivision with two family dwelling on
each lot. The requested variances are as follows: Lot Area: 10,000 sf required, 5,442 sf provided (Lot 1),
10,000 sf required, 5,152 sf provided(Lot 2); Lot Width: 100 ft required, 50 ft provided(Lot 1), 100 ft
required, 50 ft provided(Lot 2); Street Frontage: 70 ft required, 50 ft provided (Lot 1), 70 ft required, 50 ft
provided(Lot 2); Front Yard: 25 ft required, 18.7 ft provided (Lot 2); Side Yard: 15 ft required, 10 ft
provided (Lot 1), 15 ft required, 10 ft provided (Lot 2); Rear Yard: 20 ft required, 15 ft provided(Lot 1),
20 ft required, 15 ft provided(Lot 2); Total Side Yard:30 ft required, 20 ft provided(lot 1), 30 ft required,
20 ft provided(Lot 2) FAR: Max allowed .65, .93 proposed (Lot 1); Max allowed .65 required, 1.18
provided.

Applicant: Joel Fekete




41 Rose Ave

The subject property is located on the west side of Rose Ave, approx. 300 ft south of Fred Hecht Dr. in a
PRD zone. The property is designated on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map as section 57.24 block 1 lot 48.
The applicant is seeking variances for a proposed multi-family dwelling. The requested variances are as
follows: Lot Area:20,000 sf required, 15,000 sf provided; Lot Width: 150 ft required, 100 ft provided;
Front Yard: 30 ft required, 27 ft provided; Side Yard: 20 ft required, 15 ft provided (Building) 20 ft
required, 10 ft provided (deck); Rear Yard: 50 ft required, 43 ft provided; Units Per Acre: Max allowed
6.19, 9 proposed

Applicant: 41 Rose NY LLC




% Rockland County

Ed Day, Rockland County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center
50 Sanatorium Road, Building T
Pomona, New York 10970
Phone: (845) 364-3434 Fax: (845) 364-3435

Douglas J. Schuetz Ariene R. Miller
Acting Commissioner Deputy Commissioner

August 28, 2020

Spring Valley Zoning Board of Appeals
200 N. Main Street
Spring Valley, NY 10977

Tax Data: 57.31-1-7 57.31-1-6

Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW: Section 239 L and M
Map Date: 7/27/2020 Date Review Received: 8/6/2020

ltem: VALLEY SPRING APARTMENTS - 103 NORTH MAIN STREET (SV-696C)

A variance application to construct a five-story, 67-unit muitifamily structure for low-income and
supported housing on 1.01 acres in the GB zoning district and Downtown Urban Renewal Overlay
District. A basement-level community facility that fronts onto North Main Street is proposed. One of the
two parcels is divided by Madison Avenue. Variances are requested for number of units per acre and
number of parking spaces.

The southwestern corner of North Main Street and Lawler Boulevard, and spanning the east and west
sides of Madison Avenue

Reason for Referral:
North Main Street (NYS Route 45)

The County of Rockland Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acting under the terms of the

above GML powers and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, |, the Commissioner of Planning,
hereby:

*Disapprove

The proposed multifamily structure will provide affordable and subsidized housing to low-income residents, in
addition to providing daycare and social services within the street-level community center. The County is
generally supportive of these efforts to enhance the community’s social infrastructure and provide expanded
housing opportunities to its residents. While the Rockland County Planning Department is appreciative of the
goals and objectives behind the affordable housing proposal, the size, design, density, and degree of non-
conformity of the project would create substantial land use impacts if allowed. Although other departments of the
County and the Village of Spring Valley have other priorities concerning the provision of affordable housing, this
Department’s evaluation must be based upon our even-handed application of planning principles to all projects
we review. The development should be designed so that it more closely complies with the zoning regulations
currently in place so that the provision of affordable housing, a priority for the County's Office of Community

Development and the Village of Spring Valley can be achieved. Our specific concerns are articulated in more
detail in the following comments.
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VALLEY SPRING APARTMENTS - 103 NORTH MAIN STREET (SV-696C)

1 This proposai requires significant variances for the number of units allowed on a site of this size and the
number of parking spaces provided, despite utilizing the substantially less restrictive bulk requirements of the
Downtown Urban Renewal Overlay District. The Village zoning regulations authorize the Zoning Board of Appeals
to “vary or modify the strict letter of this chapter, where its literal interpretation would cause practical difficulties or
unnecessary hardships...” The subject property is a regularly-shaped parcel with sufficient lot area for multi-
family use. There are no unusual conditions or hardships associated with this property for which a variance would
be necessary to grant relief. The application, therefore, does not represent a request for relief from a hardship,
but rather is a request to overdevelop the property. Bulk requirements, such as limits on the number of residential
units per acre, serve an important and necessary function, and should not be dismissed without cause or the
identification of a legitimate hardship. We recommend that this application be disapproved, the size and number
of units be reduced, and that the property be developed within the requirements of the village zoning regulations.

2 Permitting development that does not comply with the applicable bulk standards can set an undesirable land
use precedent and result in the overutilization of individual sites. The number of units exceeds the maximum
number allowed on a parcel of this size by 272%. The ability of the existing infrastructure to accommodate
increased residential density on undersized parcels is a countywide concern and must be evaluated. This
evaluation must consider whether local roads will become more congested and the sewer system, stormwater
management systems and the public water supply will be overburdened. The Village must consider the
cumulative and regioral impacts of permitting such development. The application must be disapproved, and the
property developed within its capacity.

3 Village officials have previously expressed concern to this department about the increasing traffic congestion
along the Route 45 carridor and its impact on emergency services' response time. In direct contradiction to these
concerns, the Village's Zoning Board of Appeals overrides our GML recommendations by granting variances to
allow increased residential density. Land use and traffic generation are not mutually exclusive concepts. If more
intense uses are permitted, additional traffic will be generated causing increased congestion on the roadway
network, and further hampering the response time of emergency vehicles. Due to the proposed residential
density, and the project's proximity to Route 45, the application must be disapproved.

4 This project requires over a 33% variance to reduce the number of parking spaces from 101 to 67. Not only
are one-third fewer parking spaces proposed, but the parking layout depicted on the site plan has several
deficiencies, which will impair traffic flow through the site and reduce the functional number of spaces. No
turnaround area is provided for space 25. Parking spaces 12, 34, and 67 are located in close proximity to the
accessway, creating a conflict between vehicles using these spaces and vehicles entering the site. Space 24 is
depicted as a parallel-parking space, but there is no accessway from which to back into the space on the site plan
SP-1 by Bart M. Rodi. These deficiencies arise from attempting to provide more parking spaces than can be
reasonably accommodated on an undersized site. Because of these inadequacies, the application must be
disapproved.

The following comments address our additional concerns about this proposal.

5 The proposed structure is 142.5 in length and will extend 64.5' above North Main Street to the roof parapet.
Although these dimensions are compliant with the bulk requirements of the Downtown Urban Renewal District,
the structure is located on the North Main Street property line, and creates a massive, undifferentiated block
along an active highway. Other similarly sized structures along the North Main Street corridor are three to four
stories in height, recessed from property lines, and provide architectural features to help break up their facades.
The proposed structure will be out of scale with the surrounding neighborhood and will have a negative impact on
the North Main Street streetscape. The structure must be redesigned to mitigate these impacts by reducing the
number of stories, providing architectural features to break up its facade, and providing recesses from the

property line.

6 Areview shall be completed by the New York State Department of Transportation and any required permits
obtained.
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VALLEY SPRING APARTMENTS - 103 NORTH MAIN STREET (SV-6396C)

7 A review must be completed by the Rockland County Department of Health to ensure compliance with Article
XIX (Mosquito Control) of the Rockland County Sanitary Code.

8 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Sewer District No. 1 and all required permits obtained
from them. ' ¥ : '

9 A review must be completed by the Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services, the Village of -
Spring Valley Fire Inspector, or the Spring Valley Fire Department to ensure that there is sufficient ,
maneuverability on site for fire trucks, in the event an emergency arises. A fire truck circulation plan must be
provided. Fire lanes and fire connections must be depicted on the site plan and must be unimpeded by parked
vehicles in order to maintain emergency access.

10 Pursuant to the Rockland County Sanitary Code, Article Xili, Section 13.8.1, alf multiple dwellings with three
or more rental units must register and obtain a Multiple Dwelling Rental Certificate (MDRC). If this proposed muiti-
family dwelling meets the requirements of the Multiple Dwelling Rentali Registry requirement, then the owner must
register and obtain the MDRC. Failure to comply is a violation of Atticle XIll, which may result in penalties of
$2,000 perday. : ' ;

11 The structure is labelled on the site plan as having five stories. However, the bulk table indicates that the
proposed structure will have six stories. The site plan must be amended to include the average grade
calculations necessary to determine whether or not the basement level meets the Village's definition of a story,
and'the bulk table or the site plan label must be corrected, as appropriate.

12 The bulk table indicates that 100 parking spaces are required. With 1.5 spaces required per uni't,‘ the
required number cf spaces for 67 units is 100.5, which must be rounded up to 101 spaces. The bulk table must
be corrected. The public hearing notice must be corrected so that the extent of the variance is accurately
depicted. :

13 The site pian shall contain map notes, including district information. In addition, the vicinity map provided on
sheet SP-1 highlights the incorrect parcels and the roadway names cannot be deciphered. The vicinity map must
be amended to highlight the correct parcels and provide legible street labels. ; :

14 The site plan must be amended to'include a pedestrian crosswalk across Madison Avenue for residents -
using the parking spaces on the western portion of the property.

15 The pavement marking indicated on the site plan on the western side of parcel 57.31-1-7, as well as the
sheet A-002.00 of the architectural plans provided by WQB Architecture PLLC, appear to depict that the parking -
accessway is proposed to connect to parcel 57.31-1-19 to the south. Clarification must be provided as to whether
parking circulation will extend into the. neighboring parcel. If this is proposed, then parcel 57.31-1-19 must be
completely depicted on the site plan and access easements provided. If not, then the parking area boundary

~ along the southern property line must be delineated, sshowing the full extent of its design.

16 Sheet SP-1 of the site plan illustrates one entryway aiong North Main Street at the northeastern corner of the
building. Architectural drawing A-001.00 shows two entrances along Main Street at the middle and southern end
of the fagade. All materials must be consistent. The applicant must clarify the location of all entrances and the

. appropriate materials must be corrected.

17 The rendering shown on architectural drawing G-002 does not illustrate the same parking and landscaping .
configurate as sheet SP-1 of the site plan. In addition, the rendering displays a larger fourth floor terrace than
what is depicted on architectural drawing A-004.00. All materials must be consistent. The rendering must be
amended to match the site plan and architectural drawings so that it provides an accurate visualization of the
‘project. .
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VALLEY SPRING APARTMENTS - 103 NORTH MAIN STREET ISV-ESGCI

18 The NYS Department of State has determined that the Village is not administering or enforcing the State
Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code in accordance with minimum standards set forth in 19 NYCRR part ‘
1208. Given the concerns about the Village's administration and anforcement of the State Uniform Fire
Prevention and Building Code initially raised in the Executive Deputy Secretary of State's letter of July 15, 2018,
and subsequently again in December 18, 2017, the proposed residential building must be held to the requisite
minimum standarcls and comply with all requirements of this code. , -

19 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239-m and 239-n, if any. of the conditions of this GML
review are overridden by the board, then the local land use board must file a report with the County
Commissioner of Planning of the final action taken. If the final action is contrary to the recommendation of the
Commissioner, the local land use board must state the reasons for such action.

20 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County Executive Day on May 22, 2017, County .
departments are prohibited from issuing a County permit, license, or approval until the report is filed with the
County Commissioner of Planning. The applicant must provide to any County agency which has jurisdiction of

the project: 1) a copy of the Commissioner repart approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy of the
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the proposed action, and a certified copy of
the land use board statement overriding the recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the stated reasons

for the land use beard’s override.
Ds A /o

{
Dotiglds J. Schuétz '
Acting Commissionerpf Planning

ce: Mayor Alan Simon, Spring Valley
New Yark State Department of Transpartation
New York State Department of State
Rockland Counly Department of Heaith
Rockland Counly Sewsr District #1
Rockland Counly Office of Fire and Emergency Services
Spring Valley Fire District

Bart M. Rodi

Rockland County Planning Board Members

*NYS General Municipat Law Section 239 requires a vote of a 'majority Pplus one' of your agency to act contrary to the above findings,

The review undertaken by the Rockiand County Planning Departrient is pursuant to, and follows the mandates of Article 72-8 of the Naw York General
Municipal Law. Under Article 12-B the County of Rockiand does not render apinions, nor does it make determinations, whether the item reviewed impficates
the Relfgious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act. The Rockland County Pianning Department defers to the municipality forwarding the item reviewed
to render such opinions and make such determinations if appropriate under the circumstances.

In this respect, municipalities are advised that under tha Refigious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, the presmptive force of any provision of the Act
may be avoided (1} by changing a policy or practice thaf may resuft in a substantial burden on religious exercise, {2) by refaining a policy or practice and
exempting the substantially. burdened religious exercise, (3) by providing exemptions from a poliey or practice for applications that substantially burden
religious exercise, or (4) by any other means that ellminates the substantial burdan.

Proponents of projects are advised to apply for variances, special permits or exceptions, hardship approval or other relief.
Pursuant to New York State General Municipal Law §239-m(8), the referring body shall file a report of final action it has taken with the Rockiand County

Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after final action. A referring body which acts contrary to a recommendation of modification or disapproval of a
proposed actlon shalf set forth the reasons for the contrary action In such rsport.



% Rockland County

Ed Day, Rockland County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center
50 Sanatorium Road, Building T
Pomona, New York 10970
Phone: (845) 364-3434  Fax: (845) 364-3435

Douglas J. Schuetz Arlene R. Miller
Acting Commissioner Deputy Commissioner

February 13, 2020

Spring Valley Zoning Board of Appeals
200 N. Main Street
Spring Valley, NY 10977

Tax Data: 57.32-1-1

Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW: Section 239 L and M
Map Date: 4/5/2019 Date Review Received: 1/17/2020

ltem: 74 MEMORIAL PARK DRIVE (SV-971A)

Variances to permit a two-lot subdivision of a 0.28-acre parcel in the R-2 zoning district. A two family
dwelling is proposed on each lot. Both lots require variances for lot area, lot width, street frontage, side
yard, rear yard, total side yard, and floor area ratio. The parcel is partially located within the FEMA
floodplain.

Eastern side of Memorial Park Drive, approximately 435 feet south of Columbus Avenue

Reason for Referral:
Pascack Brook

The County of Rockland Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acting under the terms of the
above GML powers and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, |, the Commissioner of Planning,
hereby:

*Disapprove

1 The existing parcel has a net lot area of slightly more than the 10,000 square feet necessary for a single two-
family dwelling in the R-2 zoning district. Neither of the proposed lots meet the minimum lot area standard of
8,500 square feet required for single-family residences, and provide only slightly more than one-half of the lot
area, and exactly one-half of the lot width, required for two-family dwellings. Several other substantial bulk
variances are requested for this subdivision, and the subsequent construction of oversized residential buildings on
undersized parcels. In addition, the site is environmentally constrained as approximately one third of the property
is located within the floodplain. The surrounding neighborhood is characterized by similarly-sized parcels.
Granting these bulk variances will set a precedent that may result in nearby property owners seeking the same
relief. The substantial increase of residential density in this neighborhood will negatively impact its community
character and infrastructure capacity. Additional residents will generate more traffic on the local streets, leading
to congestion and traffic conflicts. While two-family residences are permitted as of right in the R-2 zoning district,
they are subject to stricter bulk requirements. This proposed subdivision is particularly deficient in meeting these
more stringent standards and is compounded by the fact that the site is located within the floodplain. The
variances for the subdivision must be denied. The property must be developed in a manner that is consistent with
the Village's zoning regulations, which includes the construction of a single two-family dwelling.
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14 MEMORIAL PARK DRIVE (SV-971A)

2 Permitting development that does not comply with the applicable bulk standards can set an undesirable land
use precedent and result in the overutilization of individual sites. The overutilization of this site is further
exacerbated by the environmental constraints imposed by its location within a floodplain. The proposed net lot
areas are 54% and 52% of the required minimums. Both lot widths are 50% of the minimum. The street frontage
is only 71% of the required minimum. The side and total side yards for both lots are deficient by 33%, and their
rear yards are deficient by 25%. The proposed floor area ratios exceed the maximum limit by 17%. The ability of
the existing infrastructure to accommodate increased residential density on environmentally constrained,
undersized parcels is a countywide concern and must be evaluated. This evaluation must consider whether local
roads will become more congested and the sewer system, stormwater management systems and the public water
supply will be overburdened. Village officials have previously expressed concern to this department about the
increasing traffic congestion along the Route 45 corridor and its impact on emergency services’ response time. In
direct contradiction to these concerns, the Village's land use boards override our GML recommendations and
allow increased residential density on undersized lots such as the subject site. Land use and traffic generation
are not mutually exclusive concepts. If more intense uses are permitted, additional traffic will be generated
causing increased corigestion on the roadway network, and further hampering the response time of emergency
vehicles. The Village must consider the cumulative and regional impacts of permitting such development. As
indicated above, this application must be denied and only a single two-family dwelling can be constructed to
maintain the integrity of the zoning ordinance.

The following comments address our additional concerns about this proposal:

3 A review must be completed by the Rockland County Department of Health to ensure compliance with Article
XIX (Mosquito Control) of the Rockland County Sanitary Code.

4 The applicant must comply with all comments made by the Rockland County Sewer District No. 1 in their letter
of January 3, 2020.

5 As per the June 25, 2019 letter from the Rockland County Drainage Agency, the subject site is within the
jurisdiction of the RCDA and a permit from them is required for developments within the site.

6 As required by the Rockland County Stream Control Act, the subdivision plan must be reviewed and signed by
the Chairman of the Rockland County Drainage Agency before the County Clerk can accept the plan to be filed.

7 The designated floodplain administrator for the Village of Spring Valley shall certify that the proposed
construction is in compliance with the floodplain regulations of the Village and the Federal Emergency
Management Agency.

8 When our department previously reviewed the proposal for the subdivision of this parcel on July 1, 2019, the
proposed floor area ratio was 1.2 for both lots. It has since been reduced to 0.76 for both lots, however no
changes on the site plan have been made to either structure. It must be explained as to how the floor area ratio
has been reduced, as we believe it is being understated. Because of this, the calculation for floor area ratio must

be shown on the site plan. If it is being understated, a new variance application must be submitted for the greater
floor area ratio.

9 The use of tandem parking spaces prevents egress for vehicles blocked by other vehicles and creates an
inconvenient situation for residents. This layout will encourage residents to park vehicles off-site instead of in
their designated spaces and negates the purpose of on-site parking requirements. The tandem parking spaces
must be reconfigured to allow independent access for ali parking spaces.

10 Section 256.22.C of the village zoning regulations exempts open porches and decks from yard and coverage

requirements. The village must confirm that the proposed rear decks comply with this section and do not include
any enclosed spaces.

Page 2 of 4



14 MEMORIAL PARK DRIVE (SV-971A)

11 The proposed residential buildings must comply with all requirements of the New York State Uniform Fire
Prevention and Building Code. All sidewalks, stairs, entries, and window wells must be shown on the site plan to
ensure that there is sufficient access to the building for firefighting purposes. In addition, It must be demonstrated
that these features will not impact yard requirements or parking maneuverability.

12 The site plan proviced with this application has a date of April 5, 2019. That is the same date as the site plan
provided for our previous review, dated July 1, 2019, as mentioned above. However, the bulk table has been
updated since the previous review. A revision table must be provided that states the most recent date the site
plan has been revised. ’

13 The application form indicates the property receives water service from United Water. The form must be
corrected to Suez.

14 The map notes shall include district information. The applicant's engineer has been reminded of the
importance of including such details. '

15 The NYS Department of State has determined that the Village is not administering or enforcing the State
Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code in accordance with minimum standards set forth in 19 NYCRR part
1203. Given the concerns about the Village's administration and enforcement of the State Uniform Fire
Prevention and Building Code initially raised in the Executive Deputy Secretary of State's letter of July 15, 2018,
and subsequently again in December 18, 2017, the proposed residential building must be held to the requisite
minimum standards and comply with all requirements of this code.

16 As per Section 255-28.J of the Village's zoning regulations, developments within the Floodplain Qverlay
District require special permit approval by the Village Board. We request the opportunity to review the special
permit application, and any other variances that may be needed, as required by New York State General
Municipal Law. : '

17 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239-m and 239-n, if any of the conditions of this GML
review are overridden by the board, then the local land use board'must file a report with the County Commissioner
of Planning of the final action taken. If the final action is contrary to the recommendation of the Commissioner,
the local land use board must state the reasons for such action. ‘

18 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County Executive Day on May 22, 2017, County
departments are prohibited from issuing a County permit, license, or approval until the report is filed with the
County Commissioner of Planning. The applicant must provide to any County agency which has jurisdiction of
the project: 1) a copy of the Commissioner report approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy of the
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the proposed action, and a certified copy of
the land use board statement overriding the recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the stated reasons

for the land use board’s override.

Douglas . Séhnlsle,fi ’L
cc: Mayor Alan Simon, Spring Valley Acting COmmissionetjof Planning
Federal Emergency Management Agency
New York State Department of State
Rockland County Department of Health
Rockland County Drainage Agency
Rockland County Sewer District #1

Anthony R. Celentano .L.S.
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14 MEMORIAL PARK DRIVE (SV-971A)

Construction Expediting Inc

Rockland County Planning Board Members

*NYS General Municipal Law Section 239 requires a vote of a ‘majority plus one' of your agency to act contrary to the above findings.
The review undertaken by the Rockiand County Planning Department is pursuant fo, and follows the mandates of Article 12-B of the New York General
Municipal Law. Under Article 12-B the County of Rockland does not render opinions, nor does it make determinations, whether the item reviewed implicates
the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act. The Rockland County Planning Department defers to the municipality forwarding the item reviewed
to render such opinions and make such determinations if appropriate under the circumstances.

In this respect, municipalities are advised that under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, the preemptive force of any provision of the Act
may be avoided (1) by changing a policy or practice that may result in a substantial burden on religious exercise, (2) by retaining a policy or practice and
exempting the substantially burdened religious exercise, (3) by providing exemptions from a poficy or practice for applications that substantially burden
religious exercise, or (4) by any other means that efiminates the substantial burden.

Proponents of projects are advised to apply for variances, special permits or exceptions, hardship approval or other refief.
Pursuant to New York State General Municipal Law §239-m(6), the referring body shall file a report of final action it has taken with the Rockfand County

Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after final action. A referring body which acts contrary to a recommendation of modification or disapproval of a
proposed action shall set forth the reasons for the contrary action in such report.



% Rockland County

Ed Day, Rockland County Executive

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
Dr. Robert L. Yeager Health Center
50 Sanatorium Road, Building T
Pomona, New York 10970
Phone: (845) 364-3434 Fax: (845) 364-3435

Douglas J. Schuetz Arlene R. Miller
Acting Commissioner Deputy Commissioner

December 20, 2019

Spring Valley Zoning Board of Appeals
200 N. Main Street :
Spring Valley, NY 10977

Tax Data: 57.24-1-48

Re: GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW REVIEW: Section 239 L and M .
Map Date: 10/22/2019 Date Review Received: 11/14/2019

item: 41 ROSE AVENUE (SV-756E)

Variances to permit the construction of a 12-family dwelling on 0.344 acres in the PRD zoning district.
Variances are required for lot area, lot width, front yard, side yard, rear yard, floor area ratio, number of
parking spaces, parking space size, and units per acre. A special permit from the Village Board is also
requested for the multi-family dwelling.

West side of Rose Avenue, approximately 184 feet north of Fred Hecht Drive

Reason for Referral:
Towns of Clarkstown and Ramapo

The County of Rockiand Department of Planning has reviewed the above item. Acting under the terms of the
above GML powers and those vested by the County of Rockland Charter, I, the Commissioner of Planning,
hereby: ;

*Disapprove

1 The subject site provides only 75% of the lot area required for a multi-family dwelling. The lot itself is non-
conforming for width, as well. The proposed multi-family residence will require substantial yard variances to
accommodate an oversized residential building on an undersized parcel. The surrounding neighborhood is
characterized by similarly-sized parcels. Granting these bulk variances will set a precedent that may result in
nearby property owners seeking the same relief. A doubling of the residential density in this neighborhood of non-
conforming parcels will negatively impact its community character and infrastructure capacity. Additional
residents will generate more traffic on the local streets, leading to congestion and traffic conflicts. Because multi-
family residences are permitted by special permit in the PRD zoning district, they are subject to stricter bulk
requirements. This site is particularly deficient in meeting these more stringent standards. The required

variances must be denied, and the size of the building be scaled back to more conform to the standards of the
PRD zoning district.
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41 ROSE AVENUE (SV-756E)

2 The Village zoning regulations authorize the Zoning Board of Appeals to “vary or modify the strict letter of this
chapter, where its literal interpretation would cause practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships...” The subject
property is a regularly-shaped site with sufficient lot area for multi-family use. There are no unusual conditions or
hardships associated with this property for which a variance would be necessary to grant relief. The application,
therefore, does not represent a request for relief from a hardship, but rather is a request to overdevelop the
property. Bulk requirements, such as minimum yard size and limits on the number of residential units per acre,
serve an important and necessary function, and should not be dismissed without cause or the identification of a
legitimate hardship. We recommend that this application be disapproved, and that the property be developed
within the requirements of the village zoning regulations.

3 Permitting development that does not comply with the applicable bulk standards can set an undesirable land
use precedent and result in the overutilization of individual sites. The lot area is 75% of the required minimum
while the ot width is deficient by 34%. The front yard and side yard are both only 50% of the required minimum
and the rear yard is 86%. The floor area ratio exceeds the maximum permitted amount by 10%. In addition, 12
units are proposed when only 6.19 are permitted on the site; nearly double the allowed density. The ability of the
existing infrastructure to accommodate increased residential density on undersized parcels is a countywide
concern and must be evaluated. This evaluation must consider whether local roads will become more congested
and the sewer system, stormwater management systems and the public water supply will be overburdened. The
Village must consider the cumulative and regional impacts of permitting such development. As indicated above,
we recommend the variances be denied and the number of units reduced .

The following comments address our additional concerns about the proposail:

4 The Towns of Clarkstown and Ramapo are the reason this proposal was referred to this department for
review. The municipal boundaries of Clarkstown and Ramapo are approximately 210 feet east of the site. The
municipal boundary of Ramapo is the site. New York State General Municipal Law states that the purposes of
Sections 239-], 239-m and 239-n shall be to bring pertinent inter-community and countywide planning, zoning, site
plan and subdivision considerations to the attention of neighboring municipalities and agencies having
jurisdiction. Such review may include inter-community and county-wide considerations in respect to the
compatibility of various land uses with one another: traffic generating characteristics of various land uses in
relation to the effect of such traffic on other land uses and to the adequacy of existing and proposed thoroughfare
facilities; and the protection of community character as regards predominant land uses, population density, and
the relation between residential and nonresidential areas. In addition, Section 239-nn was enacted to encourage
the coordination of land use development and regulation among adjacent municipalities, and as a result
development occurs in a manner that is supportive of the goals and objectives of the general area.

The Towns of Clarkstown and Ramapo must be given the opportunity to review the proposal and its impact on
community character, traffic, water quantity and quality, drainage, stormwater runoff and sanitary sewer service.
The areas of countywide concern noted above that directly impact the Towns of Clarkstown and Ramapo must be
considered and satisfactorily addressed, as well as any additional concerns about the proposal.

5 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Department of Heailth, any comment or concerns
addressed, and any required permits obtained

6 A review must be completed by the County of Rockland Sewer District No. 1, any comments or concerns
addressed, and all required permits obtained.

7 The proposed residential building must comply with all requirements of the New York State Uniform Fire
Prevention and Building Code.

8 A review must be completed by the Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services, the Village of

Spring Valley Fire Inspector, or the Spring Valley Fire Department to ensure that there is sufficient
maneuverability on site for fire trucks, in the event an emergency arises.

Page 2 of 3



41 ROSE AVENUE (SV-756E)

9 It must be indicated if the multi-family building is intended to be of a condominium use or not.

10 The application form indicates the property receives water service from United Water. The form must be
corrected to Suez. ' :

11 Pursuant to General Municipal Law (GML) Section 239-m and 239-n, if any of the conditions of this GML
review are overridden by the board, then the local land use board must file a report with the County
Commissioner of Planning of the final action taken. If the final action is contrary to the recommendation of the

Commissioner, the local land use board must state the reasons for such action.

12 In addition, pursuant to Executive Order 01-2017 signed by County Executive Day on May 22, 2017, County
departments are prohibited from issuing a County permit, license, or approval until the report is filed with the
County Commissioner cf Planning. The applicant must provide to any County agency which has jurisdiction of
the project: 1) a copy of the Commissioner report approving the proposed action; or 2) a copy ofthe -
Commissioner of Planning recommendations to modify or disapprove the proposed action, and a certified copy of
the land use board statement overriding the recommendations to modify or disapprove, and the stated reasons

for the land use board’s override. ‘ , ,

Douglas J. Schuéf
Acting Commissiorter of Planning

cc. Mayor Alan Simon, Spring Valley
New York State Department of State
Rockiand County Department of Health
Rockland County Office of Fire and Emergency Services
Rockland County Sewer District #1
Spring Valley Fire District

Anthony R. Celentano PP.E.
Towns of Clarkstown and Ramapo

Rockland County Planring Board Members

s

*NYS General Municipal Law Section 239 requires a vote of a ‘majority plus one’ of your agency to act contrary to the above findings.

The review undertaken by the Rockland County Planning Department is pursuant to, and follows the mandates of Article 12-B of the New York General
Municipal Law. Under Article 72-8 the County of Rockiand does not render opinions, nor does it make determinations, whether the ifem reviewed implicates
the Religious Land Use and Institutionatized Persons Act. The Rockland County Planning Department defers fo the municipality forwarding the item reviewed

fo render such opinions and make such determinations if appropriate under the circumstances. :

In this respect, municipalities are advised that under the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, the preemptive force of any provision of the Act
may be avoided (1) by changing a policy or practice that may resultin a substantial burden on religious exercise, (2) by retaining a policy or practice and
exempting the substantially burdened religious exercise, (3) by providing exemptions from a policy or practice for applications that substantially burden

g religious exercise, or (4} by any other means that efiminates the substantial burden.

Proponents of projects are advised to apply for variances, special permits or exceptions, hardship approval or other refjef.
Pursuant to New York State (General Municipal Law §239-m(6), the referring body shall file a report of final action it has taken with the Rockland County

Department of Planning within thirty (30) days after final action. A referring body which acts contrary to a recommendation of modification or disapproval of a
proposed action shall set forth the reasons for the contrary action in such report.
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SILT FENCE TO EXTEND AROUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF TOPSOIL
STOCKPILE ~— EROSION CONTROL & SEDIMENT NOTES

ST Fence 1. A TEMPORARY SEEDING SHALL BE APPLIED 10 DISTURDED AREAS THAT

Fence
SILT FENCE SE€ DETAIL ARE LEFT BARE FOR 15 DAYS UNLESS CONSTRUCTION WILL BEGIN

SEE DETAIL

TopsoIL
STOCKPUE

FOR CLEANING AND REPAIR WHENEVER, NECESSARY.
ST 3. DURING CONSTRUCTION, ALL STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY
AND ATTER EVERY RAIN.
1) IF THE STOCKPILE IS TO REMAIN FOR MORE THAN 14 DAYS, IT SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH STRAW 4 AFTER CONSTRUCTION, INSPECTION SHALL BE MADE AT LEAST SEMI-
BLANKET OR SEEDED TO MINIMIZE EROSION, ANNUALLY AND AFTER CVERY RAIN.
2) INSPECTION OF SILT FENCES SHALL BE AT LEAST ONCE PER WEEK AND AFTER RAIN EVENTS IN EXCESS OF 5. THE STORM DRAIN INLET S TRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A
§ 59501, HALF (1721 PER DAY OF EQUAL SNOW MELT. REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF SILT FENCE SHALL 6 MADE FILTER BERM UNTIL THE AREA IS STABILIZED WITH VEGETATION OR,
& i 3 THE BASE COURSE OF PAVEMENT IS INSTALLED.
S 3) SEDIMENT TRAPPED BY THE SILT FENCES SHALL BE REMOVED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF WHENEVER.
j SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION DEPTH AT THE SILT FENCE IS APPROXIMATELY EQUAL TO TWELVE (12) INCHES. 6 CONSIDER LIMITING LAND DISTUREANCE TO ONLY THAT AREA NECESSARY
207
Lty

0 ST FENCE SHALL B€ WAINTAINED I PLACE ONTL TORSGIL TOCKPILE i 826w ELies FOR DEVELOPMENT
7. THE MACADAN SURFACE SHALL BE SWEPT "BROOM CLEAN® AT THE END
TEMPORARY TOPSOIL STOCKPILE OF CACH DAY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PIASE OF THIC SIDEWALKS
AND CURSS
Nor 70 scaLE & A STABILIZED CONSTAUCTION ENTRANCE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL
POINTS WHERE A DISTURBED ARFA MEFTS AN IMPERVIOUS SURFACE,
THIS INCLUDES ALL NEW DRIVEWAY CONNEC TIONS ALONG THE NeW
ROADWAY,

A

10 DRYWELLS AND DRAINAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO FOUNDATION.
CONSTRUCTION AND PROTECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER CONSRUCTION.
DURING CONSTRUCTION AFTER A RAINFALL EVENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
INSPECT THE DRYWELLS AND CLEAN IF NEEDED

oun,
I enelSTen
/ “Osuge

“STANDARD EROSION CONTROL NOTES.

AN EROSION CONTROL SYSTEM WILL BE UTILIZED BY THE DEVELOPER TO MINIMIZE THE
PRODUCTION OF SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE. METHODS TO BE UTILIZED WILL BE THOSE
FOUND MOST EFFECTIVE FOR THE SITE AND SHALL INCLUDE ONE OR MORE OF THE
FOLLOWING, AS APPLICABLE:

(1) TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION ENTRAPMENT AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT KEY
LOCATIONS TO INTERCEPT AND CLARIFY SILT LADEN RUNOFF FROM THE SITE.

nray,

Rory, /I

0 14

(2) ALL DISTURBED AREAS, EXCEPT ROADWAYS, WHICH WILL REMAIN UNFINISHED
FOR MORE THAN 30 DAYS SHALL BE TEMPORARILY SEEDED WITH 1/2 LB. OF

RYE 6RASS OR MULCHED WITH 100 LBS OF STRAW OR HAY PER 1,000 SQUARE
FEET ROADWAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED AS RAPIOLY AS PRACTICABLE BY

THE INSTALLATION OF THE BASE COURSE

(3) SILT THAT LEAVES THE SITE IN SPLTE OF THE REQUIRED PRECAUTIONS SHALL
BE COLLECTED AND REMOVED AS DIRECTED BY THE APPROPRIATE MUNLCIPAL
AUTHORITIES

(4) AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION DEVICES
MUST BE REMOVED.

i ¥ r
STANDARD AND SPECIEICATIONS FOR A Figure 2.1 \ ‘u?awmn.mw Ay
CONCRETE TRUCK WASHOUT 2 Stabilized Comtruction Access _ Higure 530 RO
- Reinforced Silt Feace \ .
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Pole Base

1. ALL EXISTING SOIL FROM PLANTING PITS SHALL BE
REMOVED AND PITS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH A
MIXTURE OF ONE PART PEAT-HUMUS, ONE PART

T MANURE TO FOUR PARTS TOPSOIL.

L 2. ALL PLANTS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR WO
Side View YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF WORK. ANY
LANDSCAPING REQUIRED AS A BUFFER TO SHIELD THE PARKING Lor
SHALL REMAIN IN PERPETUITY AS LONG AS THE PARKING LOT EXISTS.

Bolt Projection ey Edge

3. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN AND SHALL
| CONFORM TO THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN'S
"AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK", CURRENT EDITION.

4. ALL PLANT BEDS SHALL CONTAIN 3" MINIMUM SHREDDED BARK
MULCH ON LANDSCAPE FILTER FABRIC. HOLES FOR PLANTS SHALL
Rebar Lift BE 2X DIAMETER OF ROOTBALL AND MINIMUM 6" DEEPER THAN
Handle THE DEPTH OF THE BALL.

5. THE TOWN SHALL BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS PRIOR TO PLANTING FOR
AN INSPECTION OF PLANT MATERIALS.

6. ALL AREAS OUTSIDE MULCH BEDS AND SAUCERS SHALL BE SEEDED
/ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

Dyt N
el
LOsypg

SHALL CONTACT THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OR THE VILLAGE PLANNER TO
ConeaE N Shangr 4 60 pel a5 da DETERMINE APPROPRIATE MITIGATION. A SIMILAR SIZE AND TYPE OF TREE
in. X

BaRocaent s Tt WILL BE SELECTED FOR ITS REPLACEMENT.
Air Fntrainment 5%

8. LAWN AREAS PREPARATION PER 1000 SF: (SHOW SPECIFICATIONS)
90 LBS HAY MULCH
15 LBS 5-10-10 FERTILIZER, 50% SLOW RELEASE.
70 LBS GRANULATED LIMESTONE.

SEED MIXTURE: 30% tall fescue
30% red fescue
20% blue grass
20% ryegrass

i
/
7
»\.\
llllll ——~L0rcs B 7
MEDIUM LED
puc
PLANTING NOTES.
\ 1. EXCAVATE A HOLE THAT IS 12" WIDER
j ;\m TAX MAP DESIGNATION: 7-24-1-48
I MULCH ALL PLANT BEDS AND TREES WITH 4" DEPTH OF SUGAR CANE GALV. Wik s
OR LICORICE ROOT MULEH f [ s Srace aL hees wirn 2-ceonn sranes LANDSCAPE &
2 STAKE ALL TREES WITH 2 CEDAR STAKES, RUBER HOSE AROUND TREE LIGHTING PLAN FOR
AL HEDULE (6'0" ABOVE GRADE) AND TWISTED #10 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE. .
ANT SCHEDULI /
TREES ~ QTY COMMON NAME / BOTANICAL NAME CONT 3 PLANT PITS SHALL BE 12" WIDER AND 6" DEEPER THAN THE ROOT BALL. i e = 2" CEDAR @:x‘%@k :Z
NORWAY. SPRUCE J FILEA AGTES rad REMOVE ALL EXISTING SOIL AND BACKFILL WITH A MIXTURE OF ONE STAKES
PA 19 PART PEAT-HUMUS TO 4 PARTS TOP SOIL. ADD 3 YEAR EEESEY GROW |
FERTILIZER PACKETS (OR EQUAL)- 1 PER INCH OF TREE CALIPER OR PER
SHRUBS  QTY COMMON NAME / BOTANICAL NAME conT T2 HElGHT OF StuRE. O TOWN OF RAMAPO,  ROCKLAND COUNTY
WINTER GEM BOXWOOD / BUXUS MICROPHYLLA JAPONICA 'WINTER GEM' 564 REV 51720
v ” E P A RGN 1. ALL LIGHTING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE DIRECTED AND/OR AR, .
7 PARLS PISIFERA 'GOLDEN MOPPS' 24" Al SEASONS 2 e .
* 7" GOLDMN NORYS SRR FALSE CVPRESS 1 UNASEYPARLS (ESITERAEOL e s - T u— SHIELDED SO AS TO PRECLUDE OBJECTIONABLE GLARE FROM BEING agil] (REvezz ) OCTOBER 22,2019 SCALE : 17 = 10
BPEorANTING SHALLIBE PLACED N o OBSERVABLE FROM ADJOINING STREETS AND PROPERTIES. _
OAKLEAF HYDRANGEA / HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA 30 - 365 6AL DESIGN NOTIFY 48 HOURS - BACK FILL ;
W ? = R SR> e 2. ALL VEGETATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A TREE PLANTING DETALS A 5o 7 7 1
PSC 7 PURPLELEAF SAND CHERRY / PRUNUS X CISTENA 30 - 365 6AL HEALTHY AND VIGOROUS GROWING CONDITION THROUGHOUT THE WiTS,
R THE TOUN O AMAPQ BURDING ISFELTOR WITH A COr DURATION OF THE PROPOSED USE OF THE SITE. ALL VEGETATION NOT SO ANTHONY R. CELENTANO P.E.
GRASSES QTY COMMON NAME / BOTANICAL NAME conT OETHESTATE CERTIFICATE OF 50U MAINTAINED SHALL BE REPLACED WITH NEW COMPARABLE VEGETATION AT SiRbSid o
s 11 FEATHER REED GRASS / CALAMAGROSTES X ACUTIFLORA ‘KARL FOERSTER’ 26 7 ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN AND SHALL THE BEGINNING OF THE NEXT GROWING SEASON. THIELLSN.Y, 10984
CCONFORM TO THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERY MEN" 845 429 5290 FAX 429 5974
STANDARDS. BEING LOTS 55 & 56 ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED
TESPINASSE ADDITION g@m&vﬂﬂ
FILED IN THE ROCKLAND COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE — — Lickr6244
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/] 7. TREES SHOWN TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CONSTRUCTION
/ FENCING AT THE DRIP LINE. IF DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT IS DETERMINED
THAT A TREE PROPOSED TO REMAIN NEEDS TO BE REMOVED, THE APPLICANT

1996




NOTES

A DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS - FOLLOW DIMENSIONS ONLY

B CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL DIMENSIONS ANO FAMILIARIZE
'HIMSELF WITH ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR SAME, AND NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS
'FROM DRAWINGS IN WRITING PRIOR TO ERECTION

UNIT 42

(NET) SQUARE

N

FOOT [ugp 4]

RIDCE.
vOnT 13w v
FLASHIG

G THESE DRAWINGS ARE DESIGN DOCUMENTS AND ARE SUBJECT T0 /e
THE INTERPRETATION OF THE ARCHITECT ANYCHANGES MADE BY S.F. FLOOR UNIT 1 UNIT
THE CONTARCTOR SHALL FIRST BE APPROVED BY THE OVINER AND = i
ARCHITECT FRIOR T0 COMMENCING WITH THE WORK INVOLVED ANY o
Al ey e o ULTIATELY 3RD FL 1378 107 1 '
NOT APPROVED BY THE OWNER SHALL BECOME THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR T0 CORRECT AT HIS OWN DXPENSE 1052
D PLANS ARE BASED ON SITE SURVEY GIVEN TO THE ARCHITECT BY THE 2ND FL 18 FASCIABD WALUM
OWNER THEY SHALL BE REVIEWED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER OR N FASCAZ GUTTER TYP\
‘SURVEYOR WHO SHALL VERIFY ALL SETBACKS AND BUILDING LINES CEILING
PRIOR 10 CONSTRUCTION 18T FL 1120 e
E ARCHITECT HAS BEEN RETAINED FOR DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. = o VINY. SOFFIT — N VLSO
ARCHITEGT HAS NOT BEEN RETAIED FOR CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION SUBTOTAL 3279 =S
'SERVICES OR FOR APPROVAL OF SHOP DRAWINGS, OR FOR ANY L = . WINDOW
BIDDING PROCEDURES. ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY JS 67 kil HEIGHT
ELECTRICAL TEMS RELATED T0 THIS TOT, 01 =
HIS RESPONSIBILITY IS STRCTLY LIMITED TO THE CONTENTS OF THESE |
WORKING DRAWINGS AND THEIR RELATED SPECFICATIONS OILY ANY
DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS REMOVES ANY RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
ARCHITECT IN ENTIRETY TO THAT OF THESE PLANS
2
£ ARGHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR MECHANICAL DESIGN AND ofL AR e e e e e e
SYSTEMS DUCT & CHASE OPENINGS, FURNACE SZES AND FRESH AIR
REQUIREMENTS ETC ARE NOT SHOWN AIID SHALL BE DETERMINED TEONG =
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WITH WORK BY MECHANICAL ENGINEER 5
* | VIIYL SIDING TRIM
G OWNER SHOULD READ HIS ENTIAE PLAN PRIDR TO GVING 7 T0 THE =t > 5 —
CONTRACTOR AND DOUBLE CHECK THAT ALL CONTAINED INIT IS =
INDEED WHAT HE WANTS DONE IF OWNER FINDS ANVTHING THAT WINDOW =
WASNT HIS INTENT OR HAS BEEN OMITTED THEN HE SHOULD NOTIFY o |HEIGHT ==
THE ARCHITECT OF THIS, AND HAVE 1 AMENDED AS REQUIRED o o =
4 —
H CONTRACTOR T0 COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE IECC FOR VL SO TRM = i 7
RESIDENTIAL RESIDENCE INCLUDED ARE THE BULDING THERMAL ENVELOPE TR
REQUREMENTS , SHGC-R4T2.5 M SYSTEMS RT3, EL POWER R404, FRESH 3
AIR REQUIREMENTS & TO PASS THE BLOWER DOOR TEST T0 6E NOT MORE
THAN 3 ACH SEE SHEET A2 QL2 NDFLOOR e e e e e e e e
COMPLIVNGE WITH 2015 NERGY CODES CHAPTER " (RF) CEILING
STOPE OF WORK
WINDOW
23 SOAY ALL PLYWOOD SEAMS AKD VISELE PENEIRATIONS HEIGHT
3 CAULK ALL TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES AND JACK STUDS - NOT OFTIONAL 1
451U SEALER GASKET AT ALLINTERIOR AND EXTERIDR TOP PLATES TO ATTKG I
R SEAL M JOIST AND STLL FATE 1 BASEMENT ki
AR N AREAS VIHERE FRAMER MISSED - AOUND DOORS, WIDOWS TG
ALL ACCUVENTS TO CLOSE WIND WASH AND KEEP VEITLATION TO AT
5 PROVOE PROGRAMIABLT THERMOSTATS
91 ALL DUCTS 10 B INSULATED AN SEALED PER N Y ENERGY CODE L9277 ISTHLOOR ue: e
101 ALL PIFING INUNFISHED AREAS TO 3E, WRAFFED FER CODE 5 \ -
1) CRCULATING HOT WATER EQUFNENT TO B2 ENERGY STAR EFCIENT
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W00 RALNG 42 = €O USE GOPPER WRE ONLY PROVIDE AMP SERVICE TO ADEQUATELY SERVICE THIS BULDING = —
WGHW 373 & CONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME AND & =
. MAX SPACIG E=E HOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF ANY DEVIATIONS FROM DRAWINGS IN WRITING PRIOR T0 ERECTION 20 ALL SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARD WIRED. INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP.
4 M 20 EXHAUST FANS TO HAVE ITS OWN SWITCH AND TO VENT DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR.
To CONTRACTIIR S 11 CLEAR BITE 06 101 DISTRIC PURDIG. TREES SEFPICTAMCHIETE. 30 PROVIDE C.M ALARM TO BE HARD WIRED, INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP PER CODE
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2x4 (INT) OR 216 (EXT) WALL
—————BP - BEARING PARTITON
ZZZZZZZZZ % TUE'X SR EA SDE - Ulf 305

Zzzzzzzzz % TPE'X SR EA SDE UL-305
& 5P - BEARING PARTITION

B———1 (6) 2x4 OR (6) 2x6 SouD STUDS
SUPPORTING BEAMS

BLOCK SOLID TO ABOVE /BELOW
8'CMU_SEPARATION W/ DURD- WAL
REINEVERY OTHER COURSE & TIES
PER CODE, SEE SPEC. UL-906 2HR
1 HR REQUIRED

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

D<JExs  EXHAUST FAN T0 OUTSDE AIR
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

® SMOKE ALARM-HARDWIRED
SA W/ BATTERY BACKUP

NOTE:

1) ENTRY DOOR & SOME B.R DOORS "0™ REQ
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